2019 (unaudited) and for the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited). The historical financial information of Pointer was derived from the consolidated financial statements of
Pointer as of and for the period ended September 30, 2019 (unaudited) and for the year ended December 31, 2018 (audited). The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the following information:

 ● Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

 ● PowerFleet’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 3, 2019, including the related exhibits;

 ● I.D. Systems’ financial statements and notes included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with Securities and

Exchange Commission on April 1, 2019 and May 15, 2019, respectively; and

 ● Pointer’s financial information included in the Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with Securities and Exchange Commission on April 1, 2019.

1

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

  I.D. Systems   Pointer

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Balance Sheet
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,560  $ 7,218  $ 7,347   1,3,4   $ 20,125
Restricted cash   307   -   -   307
Accounts receivable, net   13,821   19,701   (5,256)   2   28,266
Financing receivables - current, net   950   -   -   950
Inventory, net   9,761   8,158   (1,198)   f   16,721
Deferred costs - current   3,868   -   -   3,868
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,822   3,399   (624)   3   5,597
Total current assets   37,089   38,476   269   75,834

Financing Receivables - less current portion   972   -   -   972
Deferred Costs - less current portion   5,467   -   -   5,467
Fixed assets, net   2,070   6,109   1,561   4,8   9,740
Other intangible assets, net   6,292   895   27,978   4,8   35,165
Goodwill   9,362   39,187   34,680   4   83,229
Other assets   204   -   -   204
Right of use asset   1,822   2,933   -   4,755
Long-term accounts receivable   -   949   -   949
Severance pay fund   -   3,562   -   3,562
Deferred tax asset   -   7,845   -   7,845
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 63,278  $ 99,956  $ 64,488   $ 227,722

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

2

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2019 - continued
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

  I.D. Systems   Pointer

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Balance Sheet

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 16,583  $ 18,639  $ (4,389)   2,5,7   $ 30,833
Deferred revenue - current   8,095   1,081   -   9,176
Short-term bank credit and current maturities of long-term
loans   -   1,335   (1,335)   1   -
Convertible note payable   5,000   3   5,000
Term loan A and B for acquisition of Pointer, net of debt
issuance costs – current   2,000   3   2,000
Lease Liability - current   849   -   -   849
Total current liabilities   25,527   21,055   1,276   47,858

Deferred revenue – less current portion   9,019   331   -   9,350
Long-term loans from banks   -   753   (753)   1   -
Term loan A and B for acquisition of Pointer, net of debt
issuance costs – less current portion   -   -   27,376   3   27,376
Deferred taxes and other long-term liabilities   -   -   8,005   3   8,005
Lease liability - less current portion   1,122   2,946   -   4,068
Accrued severance pay   -   4,103   -   4,103
TOTAL LIABILITES   35,668   29,188   35,904   100,760

Commitments and contingencies
Convertible redeemable Preferred stock:
Series A - 100 shares authorized, $0.01 par value; 50 shares
issued and outstanding, liquidation preference of $50,000   -   -   46,309   3   46,309
   -
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock; authorized 75,000 shares, $0.01 par value;
29,353 shares issued and outstanding   -   -   294   4,6   294
19,653 shares issued and 18,597 shares outstanding   197   -   (197)   6   -
8,189 shares issued and outstanding   -   6,063   (6,063)   4   -

Additional paid-in capital   141,753   132,047   (80,088)   4,6   193,712

Accumulated deficit   (108,058)   (61,582)   56,542   4,5,7,f,8   (113,098)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (255)   (5,844)   5,844   4   (255)
Treasury stock; 1,045 common shares at cost   (6,027)   -   6,027   6   -
Total Combined Company stockholders’ equity   27,610   70,684   28,668   126,962

Non-controlling interest   -   84   (84)   4   -
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   27,610   70,768   28,584   126,962

TOAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 63,278  $ 99,956  $ 64,488   $ 227,722

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

3

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except earnings (loss) per share)

  I.D. Systems   Pointer
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues

Products  $ 36,897  $ 25,243  $ (114)   a   $ 62,026
Services   16,167   52,543   (317)   a   68,393

Total revenues   53,064   77,786   (431)   130,419

Cost of revenues

Products   22,638   15,104   -   37,742
Services   4,628   21,674   -   26,302

Total cost of revenues   27,266   36,778   -   64,044

Gross profit   25,798   41,008   (431)   66,375

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   24,671   26,485   3,614   b,k   54,770
Research and development   6,863   4,707   (431)   a   11,139

Total operating expenses   31,534   31,192   3,183   65,909
   -
(Loss) Income from operations   (5,736)   9,816   (3,614)   466

Other (expense) income   (76)   (1,136)   (1,864)   c,d   (3,076)

Net (loss) Income before income taxes   (5,812)   8,680   (5,478)   (2,610)

Income tax expense   -   (1,753)   -   (1,753)

Net (loss) income  $ (5,812)  $ 6,927  $ (5,478)   $ (4,363)

Dividends on preferred stock   -   -   (4,980)   e   (4,980)

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders  $ (5,812)  $ 6,927  $ (10,458)   $ (9,343)

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments, net   (98)   (98)
Reclassification of net realized investment (gains) losses
included in net loss   164   164
Currency translation adjustments of foreign operations   77   (5,811)   -   (5,734)

Total comprehensive (loss) income  $ (5,669)  $ 1,116  $ (10,458)   $ (15,011)

Net (loss) / earning per share - basic  $ (0.34)  $ 0.85  $ (2.60)   $ (0.32)

Weighted average common shares outstanding-basic   17,233   8,100   4,020   29,353

Net (loss) / earning per share - diluted  $ (0.34)  $ 0.84  $ (2.72)   (0.32)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted   17,233   8,280   3,840   29,353

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

4

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except earnings (loss) per share)

  I.D. Systems   Pointer
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues

Products  $ 28,954  $ 24,228  $ (8,606)   f   $ 44,576
Services   17,815   37,709   (121)   f   55,403

Total revenues   46,769   61,937   (8,727)   99,979

Cost of revenues

Products   18,528   16,605   (7,110)   f   28,023
Services   6,522   16,437   -   22,959

Total cost of revenues   25,050   33,042   (7,110)   50,982

 Gross profit   21,719   28,895   (1,617)   48,997

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   23,097   22,469   (4,655)   g,k   40,911
Research and development   5,508   3,999   (419)   f   9,088

Total operating expenses   28,605   26,468   (5,074)   49,999

(Loss) income from operations   (6,886)   2,427   3,457   (1,002)

Other (expense) income   8   (616)   (1,308)   h,i   (1,916)

Net (loss) income before income taxes   (6,878)   1,811   2,149   (2,918)

Income tax expense   -   (1,186)   -   (1,186)
Net (loss) income  $ (6,878)  $ 625  $ 2,149   $ (4,104)

Dividends on preferred stock   -   -   (3,736)   j   (3,736)

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders  $ (6,878)  $ 625  $ (1,587)   $ (7,840)

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments, net   9   9
Reclassification of net realized investment (gains) losses
included in net loss   38   38
Currency translation adjustments of foreign operations   133   2,307   -   2,440

Total comprehensive (loss) income  $ (6,698)  $ 2,932  $ (1,587)   $ (5,353)

Net (loss) earnings per share - basic  $ (0.39)  $ 0.09  $ (0.46)   $ (0.27)

Weighted average common shares outstanding-basic   17,744   8,171   3,438   29,353

Net (loss) / earning per share - diluted  $ (0.39)  $ 0.08  $ (0.49)   $ (0.27)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted   17,744   8,374   3,235   29,353

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

5

Combined Financial Information
(in thousands, except earnings per share)

1. Description of the Transactions

On October 3, 2019 (the “Closing Date”), PowerFleet, Inc. (the “Company” or “PowerFleet”) completed the previously announced Transactions (as defined below)
contemplated by (i) the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 13, 2019 (the “Merger Agreement”), by and among I.D. Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“I.D.
Systems”), PowerFleet, Pointer Telocation Ltd., a private company limited by shares formed under the laws of the State of Israel (“Pointer”), Powerfleet Israel Holding